1Dentist, Department of
Periodontology, School of Dental
Medicine, University of Bern,
Bern, Switzerland. Performed the
experiments in partial fulfillment of
requirements for a DMD, wrote and
proofread the manuscript.
2Professor, Department of

(CHX0.12C; Curaprox PerioPlus Protect®), 0.09% CHX
(CHX0.09C, Curaprox PerioPlus Regenerate®) and 0.05%
CHX (CHX0.05C; Curaprox PerioPlus Balance®). A gel
formulation with 0.5 CHX (CHX0.5Cg) completed the
tested oral health care products. Besides CHX, Citrox® and
poly-L-lysine were constituents of all the formulations. Further,
all the oral health care products contained xylitol and PVP-
VA. Hyaluronic acid and cyclodextrin had been added to
the CHX0.09C formulation, the CHX0.05C formulation was
supplemented with sodium fluoride and the CHX0.5Citgel
with hyaluronic acid.
As controls, two Citrox® preparations one without (Cit)
and one with poly-L-lysine (CitPLL) were used. The negative
control was 0.9% w/v NaCl solution and the positive
controls were CHX solutions without additives in three CHX
concentrations (0.2% (CHX0.2); 0.12% (CHX0.12) and
0.05 % (CHX0.05)).
Microorganisms
Fifteen different bacterial strains were used in the experiments:
• Streptococcus gordonii ATCC 10558
• Actinomyces naeslundii ATCC 12104

nutrient broth and washing briefly. After 1 min, nutrient broth
(225 μl) was added and the biofilms were incubated for 1h.
Analysis was then made as described above, namely for the
CFU counts, biofilm mass and metabolic activity.
Statistical analysis
Statistical analysis was conducted using SPSS 26.0 (IBM
(IBM, Chicago, IL, USA). These biofilm experiments
were performed in two independent experiments in each
independent quadruplicate. CFU counts were recorded
as log10 CFU. Statistical analysis was made by first using
ANOVA. For statistical significance, the post-hoc Bonferroni
test was added tor record results. In the graphs (Figures
1-4) each statistically significant differences vs the controls
as well as between the CHX formulation and its respective
solution (CHX0.2C vs. CHX0.2, CHX0.12C vs. CHX0.12
and CHX0.05C vs. CHX0.05) are given. A p-value of 0.05
was considered to be statistically significant.
Results
MIC values
Comparing the MIC values of the CHX mouth rinsing

J E YA K U M A R  E T  A L
 INTERNATIONAL DENTISTRY – AFRICAN EDITION  VOL.11, NO. 2  APRIL/MAY 2021  57
Figure 1: Activity of different
formulations/ controls (coating of the
surface with 10%, final concentration
in the assays 1% of the formulations/
solutions) bacterial counts (A) after
6 h and 24 h of incubation, mass (B)
and metabolic activity (C) both at 24
h in the formed “cariogenic” biofilm
consisting of five different species.
Tested formulations with CHX, Citrox®
and poly-L-lysine:  mouthrinsing
formulations with 0.2% CHX
(CHX0.2C), 0.12% CHX (CHX0.12C),
0.09% CHX (CHX0.09C) and
0.05% CHX (CHX0.05C) and a gel
formulation with 0.5 CHX (CHX0.5Cg).
Controls: 0.9% w/v NaCl as
negative control (control), Citrox®

(p<0.001) (Figure 4C).
Discussion
The present results have shown that the tested new CHX
Figure 2: Activity of different
formulations / controls (coating of the
surface with 10%, final concentration
in the assays 1% of the formulations/
solutions) bacterial counts (A) after 6
h and 24 h of incubation, mass (B)
and metabolic activity (C) both at 24
h in the formed “periodontal” biofilm
consisting of 12 different species
Tested formulations with CHX,
Citrox® and poly-L-lysine:
mouthrinsing formulations with
0.2% CHX (CHX0.2C), 0.12%
CHX (CHX0.12C), 0.09% CHX
(CHX0.09C) and 0.05% CHX
(CHX0.05C) and a gel formulation
with 0.5 CHX (CHX0.5Cg)

were higher against oral streptococci, Actinomyces ssp.,
but lower against P. gingivalis, which may depend on the
J E YA K U M A R  E T  A L
 INTERNATIONAL DENTISTRY – AFRICAN EDITION  VOL.11, NO. 2  APRIL/MAY 2021  61
Figure 4: Activity of different formulations
/ controls on bacterial counts (A),
mass (B) and metabolic activity (C) of
the established “periodontal” biofilm
formed by 12 bacterial species for
3.5 d and  after 1 h of exposition (1
min 100% of the formulation/solution,
thereafter 10% for 1 h)
Tested formulations with CHX, Citrox®
and poly-L-lysine:  mouthrinsing
formulations with 0.2% CHX (CHX0.2C),
0.12% CHX (CHX0.12C), 0.09%
CHX (CHX0.09C) and 0.05% CHX
(CHX0.05C) and a gel formulation with
0.5 CHX (CHX0.5Cg)
Controls: 0.9% w/v NaCl as negative